
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

EGGNOG

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR SEPTEMBER 2014
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

SEPTEMBER 2014 SEPTEMBER 2013AUGUST 2014
$1.51

2.8448
3.1496
0.5036

0.00105
25.87
25.34
22.25
23.89
23.76

3,242

30.26 %
8.56 %

50.43 %
10.75 %

3.60 %
3.05 %
5.74 %

253

1,393,969,137
29,542,756
73,080,499

95,544
1,291,250,338

+0.05 %

88,052,830
147,024,198
57,901,265
57,030,009
2,847,139

34,318,340
-0-

387,173,781
6,996,381

50,167,950
3,092,500

447,430,612
6,125,355

50,621,729
390,683,528

+8.41 %
1.75 %

$1.03
1.5196
3.5419
0.3914

0.00090
21.16
19.78
18.14
19.43
19.17

3,075

32.57 %
10.61 %
48.65 %
8.17 %

3.65 %
3.09 %
5.73 %

244

1,318,790,360
32,870,602
62,779,640

39,703
1,223,100,415

+2.21 %

82,655,398
143,868,690
63,069,317
61,863,841
2,594,789

45,580,167
46,999

399,679,201
7,831,301

42,162,292
2,218,940

451,891,734
5,969,349

47,596,653
398,325,732

+2.90 %
1.67 %

$0.23
3.2467
3.4991
0.4876

0.00117
25.63
26.11
24.60
22.58
24.83

NA/

32.79 %
9.03 %

45.42 %
12.76 %

3.69 %
3.12 %
5.74 %

240

1,359,074,331
27,677,722
81,190,185

43,117
1,250,163,307

89,189,503
146,378,954
63,024,969
57,659,505
2,815,420

48,922,868
164,523

408,155,742
7,759,704

50,048,867
2,154,523

468,118,836
7,376,631

50,864,608
409,877,597

1.70 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

+7.91
+1.74
-0.07
-6.80

+8.50
+7.58
+2.12

SEPTEMBER 2014 SEPTEMBER 2013

21.85
35.86
15.44
14.13
0.69

12.03
100.00

SEPTEMBER 2013SEPTEMBER 2014 AUGUST 2014

2,045,970
3,624,132
1,401,900
1,385,823

76,563
1,318,954
9,853,342

927,013
1,255,166

698,932
536,161
17,284

317,292
3,751,848

27.58%
13,605,190

72.42%

10,737,553
7,992,621
1,955,064

37,120,383
30,511,935
3,522,850

-0-
31,243,038

345,921
123,429,365
12,440,764

435,976
110,552,625

r/
3,919,936

645,600,641
9,009,624

658,530,201
4,671,094
2,614,047

651,245,060

15,665,621
-0-

119,646,346
29,266,992

-0-
164,578,959

6,305,543
19,504,291

138,769,125

39
66

64,338,070

8,834,323
8,803,316
2,567,970

39,566,677
23,210,207
3,380,607

-0-
53,028,337

7,086
139,398,523

8,476,347
1,162,494

129,759,682

r/
3,475,528

595,331,517
8,523,335

607,330,380
11,104,256
1,124,615

595,101,509

15,632,105
-0-

75,438,403
29,099,215

-0-
120,169,723

7,320,650
12,935,581
99,913,492

41
71

60,954,733

1,979,965
3,590,661
1,512,693
1,541,466

68,482
1,275,165
9,968,432

775,215
1,204,962

589,618
520,662
18,011

245,741
3,354,209

25.18 %

13,322,641

74.82%

11,362,544
8,027,483
2,119,196

39,814,247
25,118,545
3,797,497

-0-
36,332,200

306,198
126,877,910

9,903,181
4,074,296

112,900,433

r/
-0-

572,602,336
3,741

572,606,077
3,507,089
1,227,975

567,871,013

29,265,512
3,959,470

125,937,772
23,980,636
8,328,118

191,471,508
6,890,821

25,066,423
159,514,264

39
NA/
NA/


