

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

Department of Agriculture Agricultural Marketing Service Dairy Programs

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207
e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com
home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR SEPTEMBER 2014

(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)									
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	SEPTEMBER 2014	August 2014	September 2013						
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	\$0.23	\$1.51	\$1.03						
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	3.2467	2.8448	1.5196						
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	3.4991	3.1496	3.5419						
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.4876	0.5036	0.3914						
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00117	0.00105	0.00090						
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	25.63	25.87	21.16						
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	26.11	25.34	19.78						
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	24.60	22.25	18.14						
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	22.58	23.89	19.43						
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	24.83	23.76	19.17						
MARKETING DATA									
NUMBER OF FARMS	<u>NA</u> /	3,242	3,075						
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION		,							
PERCENT CLASS I	32.79%	30.26 %	32.57 %						
PERCENT CLASS II	9.03 %	8.56 %	10.61 %						
PERCENT CLASS III	45.42 %	50.43 %	48.65 %						
PERCENT CLASS IV	12.76 %	10.75 %	8.17 %						
Market Average Test of Producer Milk									
BUTTERFAT	3.69 %	3.60 %	3.65 %						
PROTEIN	3.12 %	3.05 %	3.09 %						
OTHER SOLIDS	5.74 %	5.74 %	5.73 %						
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	240	253	244						
RECEIPTS									
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED	1,359,074,331	1,393,969,137	1,318,790,360						
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	27,677,722	29,542,756	32,870,602						
Less: Beginning Inventory	81,190,185	73,080,499	62,779,640						
Less: Overage	43,117	95,544	39,703						
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,250,163,307	1,291,250,338	1,223,100,415						
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:	,,,	+0.05 %	+2.21 %						
CLASSIUTILIZATION									
WHOLE MILK	89,189,503	88,052,830	82,655,398						
Reduced Fat Milk	146,378,954	147,024,198	143,868,690						
	63,024,969	57,901,265	63,069,317						
Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Milk	57,659,505	57,030,009	61,863,841						
Buttermilk	2,815,420	2,847,139	2,594,789						
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	48,922,868	34,318,340	45,580,167						
Eggnog	164,523	-0-	46,999						
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	408,155,742	387,173,781	399,679,201						
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	7,759,704	6,996,381	7,831,301						
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	50,048,867	50,167,950	42,162,292						
Excess Shrinkage	2,154,523	3,092,500	2,218,940						
GROSSCLASSIUTILIZATION	468,118,836	447,430,612	451,891,734						
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	7,376,631	6,125,355	5,969,349						
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	50,864,608	50,621,729	47,596,653						
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	409,877,597	390,683,528	398,325,732						
Avg. Daily CI I Producer Milk Compared With:		+8.41 %	+2.90 %						
Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products	1.70 %	1.75 %	1.67 %						

PAGE 2: CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY

CLASS II UTILIZATIO	N	Septen	IBER 2014	August 2014	S	EPTEMBER 2013
FLUID CREAM		11	,362,544	10,737,553		8,834,323
SOUR CREAM AND DIF	20	8,027,483		7,992,621		8,803,316
YOGURT	5		2,119,196	1,955,064		2,567,970
COTTAGE CHEESE),814,247	37,120,383		39,566,677
Frozen Desserts			5,118,545	30,511,935		23,210,207
OTHER CLASS II			3,797,497	3,522,850		3,380,607
APPROVED DUMPS AN		,	-0-	-0-		-0-
CLASS II TO NONPOOL		34	5,332,200	31,243,038		53,028,337
CLASS II TO NONPOOL CLASS II SHRINKAGE	FLANTS	50	306,198	345,921		7,086
GROSS CLASS II UTI		100		123,429,365	139,398,523	
		126,877,910		12,440,764	8,476,347	
	& Other Source Milk	9,903,181				
LESS: BEGINNING INVE			1,074,296	435,976	1,162,494	
TOTAL PRODUCER	MILK IN CLASS II	112	2,900,433	110,552,625		129,759,682
	A 11					
CLASS III UTILIZATI	ON		,			-1
CLASS III PRODUCTS	. –		<u>r</u> /	<u>r/</u>		<u>r/</u>
APPROVED DUMPS AN			-0-	3,919,936		3,475,528
CLASS III TO NONPOOL	PLANTS	572	2,602,336	645,600,641		595,331,517
CLASS III SHRINKAGE			3,741	9,009,624		8,523,335
<u>GROSS CLASS III UT</u>			2,606,077	658,530,201		607,330,380
	& Other Source Milk		3,507,089	4,671,094		11,104,256
Less: Beginning Inve	entory & Overage		,227,975	2,614,047		1,124,615
TOTAL PRODUCER	MILK IN CLASS III	567	7,871,013	651,245,060		595,101,509
CLASS IV UTILIZATI	ON					
CLASS IV PRODUCTS			9,265,512	15,665,621		15,632,105
APPROVED DUMPS AN	D ANIMAL FEED	3	3,959,470	-0-		-0-
CLASS IV TO NONPOO	L PLANTS	125	5,937,772	119,646,346		75,438,403
ENDING INVENTORY		23	3,980,636	29,266,992		29,099,215
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE		8	3,328,118	-0-		-0-
GROSS CLASS IV UT	ILIZATION		,471,508	164,578,959		120,169,723
	& OTHER SOURCE MILK		5,890,821	6,305,543		7,320,650
Less: Beginning Inve			5,066,423	19,504,291		12,935,581
TOTAL PRODUCER			9,514,264	138,769,125		99,913,492
NO. OF POOL PLANTS			39	39		41
NO. OF NONPOOL PLANT	S REPORTING IN-AREA ROU	te S ales	NA/	66		71
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA	SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS		NA/	64,338,070		60,954,733
	AVERAGE DAIL	Y DISPOSI	TIONS BY	POOL PLANTS		
	PERCENT OF	<u>Septembe</u>		% Change		R 2013
	TOTAL CLASS I			Prev. Year		
Product	SALES ON ROUTES	AREA	AREA	(DAILY BASIS)	AREA	AREA
		, u\ L -1				
WHOLE MILK	21.85	2,045,970	927,013	+7.91	1,979,965	775,215
REDUCED FAT MILK	35.86	3,624,132	1,255,166	+1.74	3,590,661	1,204,962
Lowfat Milk	15.44	1,401,900	698,932	-0.07	1,512,693	589,618
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE		1,385,823	536,161	-6.80	1,541,466	520,662
BUTTERMILK	0.69	76,563	17,284	+8.50	68,482	18,011
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DI		1,318,954	317,292	+7.58		
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	9,853,342	3,751,848	+2.12	1,275,165	245,741
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROU		9,855,542 72.42%	27.58%	TZ.1Z	9,968,432	3,354,209
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY					74.82%	25.18%
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY	NOUTE DISPOSITIONS	13,6	05,190		13,3	22,641

Notes <u>r</u>/ <u>R</u>/ <u>NA</u>/

Restricted. Combined with CLIII to Nonpool Plants Revised. Current Information Not Available.